 FUDMA Journal of Engineering and Technology
ISSN: 3092-9385
Volume 2, Issue 1, 2026, 855-868
Received: 11/04/2026; Revised: 05/05/2026; Accepted: 10/05/2026; Published: 23/05/2026 855
Effects of Truncating the Height of Compound Parabolic Collector on its
Geometry, Optical and Thermal Performances
Bala ABDULLAHI1*, Bala G. ABDURRAHMAN2, Yusuf ALHASAN3, Saidu B. ABUBAKAR4, Bashir I. KUNYA5, Raya
K. ALDADAH6, Saad MAHMOUD7, Ahmed REZK8
1*,3,4,5Department of Mechanical Engineering, Kano University of Science and Technology, Wudil, Nigeria
2Department of Mechanical Engineering, Federal University of Technology, Minna, Nigeria
6,7School of Mechanical Engineering, University of Birmingham, Birmingham, United Kingdom
8Energy and Bioproducts Research Institute (EBRI), College of Engineering and Physical Science, Aston University,
Birmingham, UK, B4 7ET
Abstract
Radiation available, collector design and its orientation are the key parameters that affect the performance of any solar collector.
At low concentrations, the concentrator of Compound Parabolic Collector (CPC) tends to be long and most of the top parts are
not contributing to the radiation collection. Reducing the height (truncation) of those parts increases the optical efficiency at the
expense of the concentration ratio. This work presents computational and experimental studies on the effects of truncation level of
heat pipe-based compound parabolic collector (HPCPC) on its optical performance using solar radiation data from Kano, Nigeria
(12.05oN). It aims to determine the effects of truncation at different truncation levels to determine the best level. Two computer
programs were developed for the geometric characterization of symmetric low concentration compound parabolic collectors and for
studying the effects of truncating its concentrator. Results showed that as the truncation levels increase, the collector height, aperture
width, concentration ratio, and the average number of reflections decrease while the acceptance angle increases. The truncation effect
was also studied using a validated advanced ray-tracing technique. Results showed that truncation increases the optical efficiency of
the HPCPC but decreases its concentration ratio. From the graph of optic, low efficiency and concentration ratio against truncation
level, results showed that the HPCPC with an acceptance angle of 60o and receiver radius of 12.5 (i.e. HPCPC60R12.5),
HPCPC40R12.5 and HPCPC30R12.5 can be truncated respectively by 62%, 55% and 43% to achieve optical
efficiencies/concentration ratios of 84%/1.65, 71%/2.55 and 55%/3.5.
Keywords: Truncation level, Optical Simulation, Optical efficiency, Concentration ratio, Acceptance angle.
1. Introduction

characteristics of the HPCPC profiles generated using the model with acceptance angles of 20o, 30o, 40o, 50o and
60o and receiver radii of 11, 12.5, 22.5 and 25mm.
Figure 2 shows the generated HPCPC geometries from the model, with five different acceptance angles and
a receiver radius of 12.5mm. It can be seen from Table 1 and Figure 2 that both the collector height and the
aperture width increase as the receiver radius increases. Also, as the acceptance angle decreases, both the collector
height, aperture width and the concentration ratio increase; thus, the larger the acceptance angle, the smaller the
size of the concentrator.
Volume 2, Issue 1  Abdullahi et al. (2026)
Received: 11/04/2026; Revised: 05/05/2026; Accepted: 10/05/2026; Published: 23/05/2026 858
2.1 Effects of truncation on the geometry of HPCPC
The reflectors in CPC tend to be very large (as seen in the previous results), and the upper parts are parallel
to the central plane of symmetry of the concentrator hence contributing little to the radiation reaching the absorber
so that such part can be truncated without any significant effect on the performance of the collector. Hence, the
CPC is truncated to reduce its height, which saves materials, space, and cost with little sacrifice in performance.
The developed model was employed to study the effect of truncation on the geometry of HPCPC whereby
the heights of the heat pipe-based compound parabolic collector with 60o acceptance angle (HPCPC60), heat pipe
based compound parabolic collector with 40o acceptance angle (HPCPC40) and heat pipe based compound
parabolic collector with 30o acceptance angle (HPCPC30) with receiver radii of 12.5 and 25mm were truncated by
10, 30, 50 and 70%. Tables 2, 3 and 4 show the geometric characteristics of HPCPC60R12.5, HPCPC40R12.5 and
HPCPC30R12.5 at different percentages of truncation (referred to as truncation level). Figure 3 shows samples
of the generated profiles from solidworks® at different truncation levels. It can be seen from these tables that as
the truncation level increases, the collector height, aperture width, average number of reflections, and height-to-

10 570.78 302.59 1.89 3.85 15.04 0.74
30 443.94 294.73 1.51 3.75 15.45 0.73
50 317.10 275.55 1.15 3.51 16.56 0.71
70 190.26 237.57 0.80 3.02 19.30 0.67
Also, the concentration ratio of the HPCPC decreases by increasing the truncation level due to the increase
in the acceptance angle. While the average number of reflections decreases with the increase in the truncation level
due to the decrease in the concentration ratio, these trends are found to be the same for HPCPC40 and HPCPC30
(Tables 3 and 4). These results show that truncated HPCPC has a wider acceptance angle, lower concentration,
and a low average number of reflections. Hence it can accept more radiation than the full profile and have fewer
losses due to reflection.
3.0 Validation of the Optical Simulation Employed
3.1 Experiment
To validate the optical simulation approach used in section 4, an experimental test rig was built, which consists
of a heat pipe-based compound parabolic collector with 60o acceptance angle and receiver radius of 11mm
(HPCPC60R11), 400mm long thermosyphon heat pipe, radiant flux sensors, angular adjustment frame, DT85 data
taker and other instrumentations. The geometry of HPCPC60R11 truncated by 60% was manufactured using the
electric discharge machining (EDM) process in the school of Mechanical Engineering, University of Birmingham,
UK and its characteristics are shown in Table 5. The truncated HPCPC60R11 was tested using an in–house
continuous solar simulator built for testing solar systems. Figures 4 and 5 depict the experimental setup and its
schematic diagram. The incoming and received irradiance were measured using a 5 x 5 mm high sensitive radiant

(HPCPCR60) and 80% (HPCPCR80) and the concentration was carried out using a thermosyphon heat pipe as
receivers.
5.1 Experimental test – up
Figures 14 and 15 show respectively a schematic diagram and pictorial view of the experimental test facility used
for the thermal test. It consists of the two HPCPCs developed, 400mm long thermosyphon heat pipe, radiant flux
sensor, angular adjustment frame, DT85 data taker and other instrumentations. It also has the cooling water
circulating system used to extract the heat from the condenser section of the thermosyphon heat pipe. Surface
thermocouples were installed on the tubes, and two probe thermocouples were installed at the inlet and outlet of
the cooling water to measure the temperatures on the tube surface and the cooling water. The flow rate of the
water is controlled by a valve and measured by a flow meter. The energy source is a continuous solar simulator
designed for indoor testing of the HPCPC.
5.2 Experimental procedure
The solar simulator is switched on and allowed to stabilize for one hour, and the incoming irradiance was
measured using the radiant flux sensors by mapping the aperture area while the received irradiance was measured
on four sides of the tube.
The performance of two HPCPCs; with reflectivity of 60% (HPCPCR60) and 80% (HPCPCR80), were
investigated. Cooling water was circulated at an average flow rate of 0.0018 kg/s through the water jacket to
Abdullahi et al. (2026)  Volume 2, Issue 1
Received: 11/04/2026; Revised: 05/05/2026; Accepted: 10/05/2026; Published: 23/05/2026 867
remove heat from the condenser section. Reading of the water flow rate, irradiance, ambient, surface, inlet and